



PERTH, THURSDAY, 8 JANUARY 2015 No. 4 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.00 NOON © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

SPECIAL GAZETTE

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

	Page
Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014.	7
Chattel Securities Amendment Regulations 2014.	83
Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014	53
Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014	85
Motor Vehicle Dealers (Prescribed Vehicles) Amendment Regulations 2014	87
Motor Vehicle Dealers (Sales) Amendment Regulations 2014	89
Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2014	5′
Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014	9
Perth Market Amendment By-laws 2014	73
Port Authorities Amendment Regulations 2014	6
Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations 2014	65
Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2014	69
Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Amendment Regulations 2014	75
Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Amendment Regulations 2014	8

Marine and Harbours Act 1981

Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998.

4. Regulation 2 amended

(1) In regulation 2(1) delete the definitions of:

carriageway

park

vehicle

Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

(2) In regulation 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

carriageway has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic Code 2000* regulation 3(1);

park has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic Code 2000* regulation 3(1);

vehicle has the meaning given in the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4 but does not include a motorised wheelchair as defined in the Road Traffic Code 2000 regulation 3(1).

- (3) Delete regulation 2(2) and insert:
 - (2) These regulations are subject to any written law and any law of the Commonwealth about assistance animals as defined in the *Disability Discrimination Act 1992* (Commonwealth) section 9(2).

5. Regulation 7 amended

Delete regulation 7(2).

Note:

The note after regulation 7 is to be deleted.

6. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1:

(a) delete "a complaint of";

Marine and Harbours	(Departmental)	Areas) Aı	mendment l	Regulations	2014

r. 6

(b) delete "complaint for" and insert:

summons for

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Act 1963

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2014.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964*.

4. Regulation 2 amended

(1) In regulation 2 delete the definitions of:

axle

GVM

motor carrier

motor cycle

semi-trailer

trailer

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

(2) In regulation 2 insert in alphabetical order:

axle has the meaning given in the Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014 regulation 3;

GVM has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic* (Vehicles) Act 2012 section 3(1);

motor carrier has the meaning given in the Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014 regulation 3;

motor cycle has the meaning given in the Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014 regulation 3;

semi-trailer has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic* (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 regulation 3;

trailer has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic* (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 regulation 3.

(3) In regulation 2 in the definition of *licensing officer* paragraph (b) delete "Part IVA of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

the Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 Part 2;

5. Regulation 12 amended

In regulation 12(3) delete "2008" and insert:

2014

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 6

6. Regulation 13A amended

In regulation 13A(1)(a) delete "Education Department of Western Australia" and insert:

Department of Education and Training

Port Authorities Act 1999

Port Authorities Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Port Authorities Amendment Regulations 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Port Authorities Regulations 2001*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

(1) In regulation 3 in the definition of *motor vehicle* delete "same meaning as it has in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

Port Authorities Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

(2) In regulation 3 in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same meaning as it has in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*." and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

5. Regulation 4A inserted

At the end of Part 1 insert:

4A. Application as to assistance animals

These regulations are subject to any written law and any law of the Commonwealth about assistance animals as defined in the *Disability Discrimination Act 1992* (Commonwealth) section 9(2).

6. Regulation 77 amended

Delete regulation 77(2).

Note:

The note after regulation 77 is to be deleted.

Port Authorities Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 7

7. Regulation 101 amended

In regulation 101 delete "the *Road Traffic Act 1974*" and insert:

each road law, as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4,

Note: The heading to regulation 101 is to read as follows:

Application of road laws

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations 2014.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Transport (Country Taxi-car) Regulations 1982*.

4. Regulation 8 amended

In regulation 8(2)(a) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

5. Regulation 9 amended

In regulation 9(2) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

6. Regulation 25 amended

(1) In regulation 25(d) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974; and" and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008; and

(2) In regulation 25 after each of paragraphs (a) and (b) insert:

and

7. Regulation 28 amended

In regulation 28(a) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

8. Regulation 40 amended

In regulation 40(d) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974," and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008,

Transport (Country Taxi-car) Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 9

9. Regulation 41 amended

In regulation 41(1)(c) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974," and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012,

Transport Co-ordination Act 1966

Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985*.

4. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10 delete "Road Traffic (Vehicle Standards) Regulations 2002." and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 112, 113 or 114.

Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

5. Schedule 2 amended

(1) In Schedule 2 Form 1 delete "Road Traffic Act" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

(2) In Schedule 2 Form 4 delete "ROAD TRAFFIC ACT" and insert:

ROAD TRAFFIC (VEHICLES) ACT 2012 VEHICLE

- (3) In Schedule 2 Form 6:
 - (a) delete "Road Traffic Act" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

(b) delete "Road Traffic Act" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

- (4) In Schedule 2 Form 13:
 - (a) delete "Road Traffic Act" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

(b) delete "licensed in accordance with the provisions of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*, as amended from time to time." and insert:

under the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012.

Transport Co-ordination Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

(5) In Schedule 2 Form 13 delete "Road Traffic Act" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

Perth Market Act 1926

Perth Market Amendment By-laws 2014

Made by the Perth Market Authority and approved and confirmed by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Perth Market Amendment By-laws 2014*.

2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Perth Market By-laws 1990.

4. By-law 36A amended

In by-law 36A(2) delete "granted under the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

as defined in the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008* section 3(1),

Perth Market Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 5

5. By-law 42A amended

- (1) In by-law 42A delete "(5) A" and insert:
 - (4) A
- (2) In by-law 42A delete "(6) The" and insert:
 - (5) The
- (3) In by-law 42A delete "(7) A" and insert:
 - (6) A

6. By-law 42B amended

In by-law 42B(2)(a) delete "as issued under the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

under the Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008;

Made by the Perth Market Authority by resolution adopted on 7 November 2014.

DAVID THOMAS, Chairperson. STEPHEN WARD, Manager.

Approved and confirmed by the Governor,

Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Act 1976

Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council after consultation with the Western Australian Meat Industry Authority.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Amendment Regulations 2014.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Western Australian Meat Industry Authority Regulations 1985.

4. Regulation 25 amended

(1) In regulation 25 delete the definition of *driver's licence* and insert:

driver's licence means an Australian driver licence as defined in the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008* section 3(1);

Western .	Australian	Meat II	ndustry	Authority	Amendment	Regulations	2014
	, iacti aiiaii	at	naacin y		, o a o	riogarationo	

r. 5		

(2) In regulation 25 in the definition of *motor vehicle* delete "*Road Traffic Act 1974* section 5(1);" and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4;

5. Regulation 33H amended

In regulation 33H delete "that, under the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

that

Botanic Gardens and Parks Authority Act 1998

Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Botanic Gardens and Parks Regulations 1999*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

(1) In regulation 3 delete the definitions of:

bicycle carriageway motor vehicle road

Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

(2) In regulation 3 insert in alphabetical order:

bicycle has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic Code 2000* regulation 3(1);

carriageway has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic Code 2000* regulation 3(1);

motor vehicle has the meaning given in the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4;

road has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic* (Administration) Act 2008 section 4;

5. Regulation 10 amended

- (1) In regulation 10(1):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "omnibus;" and insert:

omnibus as defined in the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* section 130(1); or

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "motor wagon" and insert:

goods vehicle as defined in the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* regulation 3

(c) in paragraph (f) delete "vehicle;" and insert:

vehicle as defined in the *Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Act 1978* section 3(1); or

Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

(2) In regulation 10(2) delete the definition of:

motor wagon

off-road vehicle

omnibus

(3) In regulation 10(1) after each of paragraphs (b), (b)(i), (c), (d) and (e) insert:

or

Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Act 2004

Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Amendment Regulations 2014.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Regulations 2005.

4. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10(3) delete "those sections are" and insert:

the provision is

Working with Children (Criminal Record Checking) Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

5. Regulation 18 amended

In regulation 18(3) in the definition of *driver's licence endorsed* with extension F or T delete "Road Traffic Act 1974" and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008

6. Regulation 20 amended

In regulation 20(2)(b) delete "within the meaning of the *Electricity Transmission and Distribution Systems (Access) Act 1994*; or" and insert:

as defined in the *Electricity Corporations Act 2005* section 3(1); or

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Chattel Securities Act 1987

Chattel Securities Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Chattel Securities Amendment Regulations 2014*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Chattel Securities Regulations 1988*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) In regulation 3 in the definition of *registration number* delete paragraph (a)(i) and insert:
 - (i) Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012; or

Chattel Securities Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

(2) In regulation 3 in the definition of *vehicle identification number* delete "rule 52 of the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Standards) Rules 2002*;" and insert:

the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 regulation 274;

5. Regulation 7 amended

- (1) In regulation 7(b):
 - (a) delete subparagraph (i) and insert:
 - (i) Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012; or
 - (b) delete subparagraph (ii) and insert:
 - (ii) the Taxi Act 1994; or
- (2) In regulation 7 after paragraph (b)(ia) insert:

or

6. Regulation 8 amended

In regulation 8(1)(a) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974;" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012;

Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974.*

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

r	4
	4

4. Regulation 9 amended

In regulation 9(3):

(a) delete "by the Director General (as defined in the *Road Traffic Act 1974* section 5(1)) under the *Road Traffic (Licensing) Regulations 1975* regulation 9(3) —" and insert:

as of Class B under the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* regulation 35(1) or (2) —

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "by the Director General on the vehicle's owner," and insert:

on the use of the vehicle,

Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Prescribed Vehicles) Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Prescribed Vehicles) Amendment Regulations 2014.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Prescribed Vehicles) Regulations 1974.*

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Prescribed Vehicles) Amendment Regulations 2014

•	1
	4

4. Regulation 2 amended

In regulation 2 in the definition of *motor vehicle* delete "same meaning as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973

Motor Vehicle Dealers (Sales) Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Sales) Amendment Regulations 2014.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Sales) Regulations 1974.*

4. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 Forms 4 and 6 delete "Road Traffic Act 1974," and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012,

Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003

Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

(1) In regulation 3(1) delete the definitions of:

power assisted pedal cycle

Road Traffic Act

Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

r. 4

(2) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

power assisted pedal cycle means a vehicle —

- (a) designed to be propelled through a mechanism operated solely by human power; and
- (b) to which is attached one or more auxiliary propulsion motors having a combined maximum output not exceeding
 - (i) 250 W, in the case of a pedalec, namely a vehicle that meets the standard of the European Committee for Standardization entitled EN 15194:2009 or EN 15194:2009+A1:2011 Cycles Electrically power assisted cycles EPAC Bicycles; or
 - (ii) 200 W, in any other case;
- (3) In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *exempt motorised* wheelchair paragraph (b) delete "Road Traffic Act" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012

(4) In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *relevant authority* paragraph (a) delete "licensing provisions of the Road Traffic Act; or" and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012 Part 2; or

Motor Vehicle Repairers Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2014

r. 4

(5) In regulation 3(1) in the definition of *vintage vehicle* delete "licensing provisions of the Road Traffic Act." and insert:

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012 Part 2.